

No. 12-696a

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER 2012

MARTIN COUNTY and MARTIN COUNTY BOARD,
Petitioner,
v.
ANNE DHALIWAL,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Nadine Rodriguez
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented.....i

Table of Authorities.....iii

Opinions Below.....iv

Jurisdiction.....iv

Standard of Review.....iv

Statement of the Case.....1

 A. Factual Background.....1

 B. Procedural Background.....2

Summary of the Argument.....3

Argument.....4

 I. THE PRACTICE OF OPENING GOVERNMENT MEETINGS WITH AN
 INVOCATION IS GOVERNED BY THE LEGAL STANDARDS IN *LEMON*
 AND ITS PROGENY.....4

 II. MARTIN COUNTY’S PRACTICE OF OPENING GOVERNMENTAL
 MEETINGS WITH AN INVOCATION VIOLATES THE ESTABLISHMENT
 CLAUSE.....10

Conclusion.....16-17

Prayer.....18

Certificate of Service.....19

Certificate of Compliance.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cnty of Allegheny v. Am. Civ. Liberties Union, 492 U.S. 573 (1989). 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 19

Engel v. Vitale, 370 U.S. 421 (1962). 5

Galloway v. Town of Greece, 681 F.3d 20 (2nd Cir. 2012.), *cert. granted*, 133 S. Ct. 2388 (U.S. May 20, 2013) (No. 12-696). 9, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16

Hinrich v. Bosma, 440 F.3d 393 (7th Cir. 2006), *vacated*, 506 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 2007) (dismissing for loss of standing). 8, 9

Joyner v. Forsyth Cnty, 653 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2011.), *cert. denied*, 123 S. Ct. 1097 (2012). 5, 6, 8, 11, 14, 15

Lee v. Weisman, 505 U.S. 577 (1992). 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 14

Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 603 (1971). 5

Lynch v. Donnelly, 465 U.S. 668 (1984). 7

Marsh v. Chambers, 463 U.S. 783 (1983). 4, 7, 8, 11

McCreary Cnty v. Am. Civ. Liberties Union of Ky, 545 U.S. 844 (2005). 4

Pelphrey v. Cobb Cnty, 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008). 9, 11

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe, 590 U.S. (2000). 4

Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp v. Schempp, 374 U.S. 203 (1963). 4

Simpson v. Chesterfield Cnty Bd. of Supervisors, 404 F.3d 276 (4th Cir), *cert. denied*, 546 U.S. 937 (2005). 11, 12, 15

Stein v. Plainwell Community Sch, 822 F.2d 1406 (6th Cir. 1987). 8

Turner v. City Council, 534 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2008.), *cert denied*, 555 U.S. 1099 (2009). 5, 8, 12

Van Orden v. Perry, 545 U.S. 677 (2005). 4, 5

Wynne v. Town of Great Falls, 376 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2004), *cert denied*, 545 U.S. 1152 (2005). 8, 13, 14, 15
